
Profile 4 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Housing Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

1989 to March 1990

5 or more bedrooms
4 bedrooms

Some other source
Individual dug well
Individual drilled well
Public system or private company

Public sewage

Lacking complete kitchen facilities
Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Total Housing Units

Other means

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Total Renter-Occupied Units

No vehicles available

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Occupied housing units 

Utility gas
HOUSE HEATING FUEL

Electricity
Bottled, tank, or LP gas

With a mortgage

$1,500 to $1,999
$1,000 to $1,499
$700 to $999
$500 to $699

SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS A PERCENT OF 
HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989

GROSS RENT AS A PERCENT OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 
1989

HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989 BY TENURE AND MORTGAGE 
STATUS (UNITS AND MEAN INCOME)

YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT

No bedroom
1 bedroom
2 bedrooms
3 bedrooms

Condominium housing units

Condominium housing units

Fuel oil, kerosene, etc

Solar energy
Wood

Other fuel
No fuel used

1989 to March 1990
1985 to 1988
1980 to 1984
1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969

Less than $300
$300 to $499

Septic tank or cesspool

No telephone in unit
No vehicles available

No telephone in unit

Coal or coke

YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT

1959 or earlier

MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER 
COSTS
Specified owner-occupied housing units

Less than 20 percent
20 to 24 percent
25 to 29 percent
30 to 34 percent
35 percent or more

Not computed

GROSS RENT

1985 to 1988
1980 to 1984
1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969
1950 to 1959
1940 to 1949
1939 or earlier

BEDROOMS

SOURCE OF WATER

SEWAGE DISPOSAL

SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

Total Owner-Occupied Units

Condominium housing units

1
2
3
4
5 or more

$2,000 or more

Not mortgaged
Less than $100
$100 to $199
$200 to $299
$300 to $399
$400 or more

Specified owner-occupied housing units

Specified renter-occupied housing units
With cash rent

Less then $200
$200 to $299
$300 to $399
$400 to $499
$500 to $599

No cash rent

$600 to $749
$750 to $999
$1,000 or more

Specified renter-occupied housing units
With monthly owner costs computed

With monthly owner costs computed

Less than 20 percent
20 to 24 percent
25 to 29 percent
30 to 34 percent
35 percent or more

Not computed

Total occupied housing units
Owner Occupied housing units

With a mortgage
Not mortgaged

Renter Occupied housing units

281,553
5,283

23,072
19,422
52,296
54,197
64,657
33,433
29,193

281,553
2,074

30,256
80,059

122,906
37,988
8,270

281,553
257,091
22,272
1,573

617

281,553
248,979
31,759

815

281,553
769
692

11,366

177,994
399
655

7,865
7,947

90,286
292

3,460
14,256
2,485

268,280

268,280
148,032

2,680
64,121
50,194

152
2,096

20
577
408

268,280
47,613
77,063
34,310
44,563
29,948
34,783

92,251
109,849
32,859
8,668
2,532

104,684
2,592

13,080
19,235
36,127
23,740
5,845
4,065

55,534
430

16,189
26,617
8,452
3,846

160,218
159,543
98,592
23,085
14,599
8,491

14,776
675

88,478
86,715
2,002
3,140
8,999

21,471
24,313
17,833
6,852
2,105
1,763

88,478
85,729
32,214
14,804
10,463
6,367

21,881
2,749

268,280
177,994
114,489
63,505
90,286

160,218

Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

281,553Total housing units
None

VEHICLES AVAILABLE 268,280
22,121

$47,330
$55,725

$41,822
$63,436

$30,781

BALTIMORE COUNTY



Profile 4 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Housing Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

1989 to March 1990

5 or more bedrooms
4 bedrooms

Some other source
Individual dug well
Individual drilled well
Public system or private company

Public sewage

Lacking complete kitchen facilities
Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Total Housing Units

Other means

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Total Renter-Occupied Units

No vehicles available

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Occupied housing units 

Utility gas
HOUSE HEATING FUEL

Electricity
Bottled, tank, or LP gas

With a mortgage

$1,500 to $1,999
$1,000 to $1,499
$700 to $999
$500 to $699

SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS A PERCENT OF 
HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989

GROSS RENT AS A PERCENT OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 
1989

HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989 BY TENURE AND MORTGAGE 
STATUS (UNITS AND MEAN INCOME)

YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT

No bedroom
1 bedroom
2 bedrooms
3 bedrooms

Condominium housing units

Condominium housing units

Fuel oil, kerosene, etc

Solar energy
Wood

Other fuel
No fuel used

1989 to March 1990
1985 to 1988
1980 to 1984
1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969

Less than $300
$300 to $499

Septic tank or cesspool

No telephone in unit
No vehicles available

No telephone in unit

Coal or coke

YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT

1959 or earlier

MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER 
COSTS
Specified owner-occupied housing units

Less than 20 percent
20 to 24 percent
25 to 29 percent
30 to 34 percent
35 percent or more

Not computed

GROSS RENT

1985 to 1988
1980 to 1984
1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969
1950 to 1959
1940 to 1949
1939 or earlier

BEDROOMS

SOURCE OF WATER

SEWAGE DISPOSAL

SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

Total Owner-Occupied Units

Condominium housing units

1
2
3
4
5 or more

$2,000 or more

Not mortgaged
Less than $100
$100 to $199
$200 to $299
$300 to $399
$400 or more

Specified owner-occupied housing units

Specified renter-occupied housing units
With cash rent

Less then $200
$200 to $299
$300 to $399
$400 to $499
$500 to $599

No cash rent

$600 to $749
$750 to $999
$1,000 or more

Specified renter-occupied housing units
With monthly owner costs computed

With monthly owner costs computed

Less than 20 percent
20 to 24 percent
25 to 29 percent
30 to 34 percent
35 percent or more

Not computed

Total occupied housing units
Owner Occupied housing units

With a mortgage
Not mortgaged

Renter Occupied housing units

251,562
4,239

18,738
16,457
45,579
49,985
60,381
31,907
24,275

251,562
1,939

28,778
75,460

110,931
28,843
5,610

251,562
248,618

2,512
306
126

251,562
242,650

8,470
442

251,562
638
551

10,638

153,759
317
575

7,380
7,465

86,001
270

3,369
13,954
2,304

239,760

239,760
144,829

2,250
54,239
36,407

71
1,015

7
546
396

239,760
44,098
69,125
29,981
38,164
26,800
31,591

86,839
96,328
26,893
6,665
1,701

90,347
2,419

12,253
17,624
32,906
19,631
3,703
1,810

49,713
386

15,285
24,033
7,163
2,847

140,060
139,486
87,103
20,070
12,636
7,328

12,348
573

84,938
83,553
1,975
3,016
8,604

20,919
23,608
17,121
6,530
1,780
1,385

84,938
82,598
30,892
14,302
10,083
6,186

21,135
2,340

239,760
153,759
97,865
55,895
86,001

140,059

Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

251,562Total housing units
None

VEHICLES AVAILABLE 239,760
21,334

$43,944
$51,472

$39,046
$58,570

$30,485

Baltimore County - InsidePFA



Profile 4 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Housing Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

1989 to March 1990

5 or more bedrooms
4 bedrooms

Some other source
Individual dug well
Individual drilled well
Public system or private company

Public sewage

Lacking complete kitchen facilities
Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Total Housing Units

Other means

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Total Renter-Occupied Units

No vehicles available

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Occupied housing units 

Utility gas
HOUSE HEATING FUEL

Electricity
Bottled, tank, or LP gas

With a mortgage

$1,500 to $1,999
$1,000 to $1,499
$700 to $999
$500 to $699

SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS A PERCENT OF 
HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989

GROSS RENT AS A PERCENT OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 
1989

HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989 BY TENURE AND MORTGAGE 
STATUS (UNITS AND MEAN INCOME)

YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT

No bedroom
1 bedroom
2 bedrooms
3 bedrooms

Condominium housing units

Condominium housing units

Fuel oil, kerosene, etc

Solar energy
Wood

Other fuel
No fuel used

1989 to March 1990
1985 to 1988
1980 to 1984
1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969

Less than $300
$300 to $499

Septic tank or cesspool

No telephone in unit
No vehicles available

No telephone in unit

Coal or coke

YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT

1959 or earlier

MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER 
COSTS
Specified owner-occupied housing units

Less than 20 percent
20 to 24 percent
25 to 29 percent
30 to 34 percent
35 percent or more

Not computed

GROSS RENT

1985 to 1988
1980 to 1984
1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969
1950 to 1959
1940 to 1949
1939 or earlier

BEDROOMS

SOURCE OF WATER

SEWAGE DISPOSAL

SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

Total Owner-Occupied Units

Condominium housing units

1
2
3
4
5 or more

$2,000 or more

Not mortgaged
Less than $100
$100 to $199
$200 to $299
$300 to $399
$400 or more

Specified owner-occupied housing units

Specified renter-occupied housing units
With cash rent

Less then $200
$200 to $299
$300 to $399
$400 to $499
$500 to $599

No cash rent

$600 to $749
$750 to $999
$1,000 or more

Specified renter-occupied housing units
With monthly owner costs computed

With monthly owner costs computed

Less than 20 percent
20 to 24 percent
25 to 29 percent
30 to 34 percent
35 percent or more

Not computed

Total occupied housing units
Owner Occupied housing units

With a mortgage
Not mortgaged

Renter Occupied housing units

29,991
1,044
4,334
2,965
6,717
4,212
4,276
1,526
4,918

29,991
135

1,478
4,599

11,975
9,145
2,660

29,991
8,473

19,760
1,267

491

29,991
6,329

23,289
373

29,991
131
141
728

24,235
82
80

485
482

4,285
22
91

302
181

28,520

28,520
3,203

430
9,882

13,787
81

1,081
13
31
12

28,520
3,515
7,938
4,329
6,399
3,148
3,192

5,412
13,521
5,966
2,003

831

14,338
173
827

1,611
3,221
4,109
2,142
2,255

5,821
44

904
2,584
1,289
1,000

20,159
20,057
11,489
3,015
1,963
1,163
2,428

102

3,540
3,162

27
124
395
552
705
712
322
325
378

3,540
3,131
1,322

502
380
181
746
409

28,520
24,235
16,625
7,611
4,285

20,159

Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

29,991Total housing units
None

VEHICLES AVAILABLE 28,520
787

$75,796
$82,704

$62,212
$92,084

$36,730

Baltimore County - OutsidePFA


