Profile 4 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Housing Characteristics

1 Tollie 4 - 1990 Census I Tollie - Sciected Housing Characteristic	.5			
User Defined Area: BALTIMORE COUNTY				
Total housing units	281,553	VEHICLES AVAILABLE		268,280
Total Housing ainto	201,333	None VEHICLES AVAILABLE		
YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT	281,553	None 1		22,121
1989 to March 1990	5,283			92,251
	23,072	2		109,849
1985 to 1988		3		32,859
1980 to 1984	19,422	4		8,668
1970 to 1979	52,296	5 or more		2,532
1960 to 1969	54,197			2,332
1950 to 1959	64,657	MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED MON'	THLY OWNE	ER
1940 to 1949	33,433	COSTS		
1939 or earlier	29,193	Specified owner-occupied housing units		160,218
	27,173	With a mortgage		100,210
BEDROOMS	281,553			
	2,074	Less than \$300		2,592
No bedroom		\$300 to \$499		13,080
1 bedroom	30,256	\$500 to \$699		19,235
2 bedrooms	80,059	\$700 to \$999		36,127
3 bedrooms	122,906	\$1,000 to \$1,499		23,740
4 bedrooms	37,988	\$1,500 to \$1,999		5,845
5 or more bedrooms	8,270	\$2,000 or more		4,065
	0,270	, ,		
SOURCE OF WATER	201 552	Not mortgaged		55,534
	281,553	Less than \$100		430
Public system or private company	257,091	\$100 to \$199		16,189
Individual drilled well	22,272	\$200 to \$299		26,617
Individual dug well	1,573	\$300 to \$399		8,452
Some other source	617	\$400 or more		3,846
	01,			
SEWAGE DISPOSAL	201 552	SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS A	PERCENT C)F
	281,553	HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989		
Public sewage	248,979	Specified owner-occupied housing units		160 210
Septic tank or cesspool	31,759	With monthly owner costs computed		160,218
Other means	815	Less than 20 percent		159,543
		<u> </u>		98,592
SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS		20 to 24 percent		23,085
Total Housing Units	281,553	25 to 29 percent		14,599
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	769	30 to 34 percent		8,491
Lacking complete kitchen facilities	692	35 percent or more		14,776
Condominium housing units	11,366	Not computed		675
Condominant nousing units	11,300			
Total Owner-Occupied Units	177,994	GROSS RENT		
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	399	Specified renter-occupied housing units		88,478
No telephone in unit	655	With cash rent		86,715
No vehicles available	7,865	Less then \$200		2,002
Condominium housing units	7,947	\$200 to \$299		3,140
Condominant nousing units	7,247	\$300 to \$399		8,999
Total Renter-Occupied Units	90,286	\$400 to \$499		21,471
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	292	\$500 to \$599		24,313
No telephone in unit		\$600 to \$749		17,833
*	3,460	\$750 to \$999		6,852
No vehicles available	14,256	\$1,000 or more		2,105
Condominium housing units	2,485	No cash rent		1,763
				,
Occupied housing units	268,280	CDOSS DENT AS A DEDCENT OF HOUSEHOL	I D INCOME	INI
		GROSS RENT AS A PERCENT OF HOUSEHOL	LD INCOME	IIN
HOUSE HEATING FUEL	268,280	1989		
Utility gas	148,032	Specified renter-occupied housing units		88,478
Bottled, tank, or LP gas	2,680	With monthly owner costs computed		85,729
Electricity	64,121	Less than 20 percent		32,214
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc	50,194	20 to 24 percent		14,804
Coal or coke	152	25 to 29 percent		10,463
Wood	2,096	30 to 34 percent		6,367
Solar energy	2,000	35 percent or more		21,881
Other fuel	577	Not computed		2,749
No fuel used	408			4,147
110 1401 4004	400	HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989 BY TENURE	AND MORTO	GAGE
YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT	268,280	STATUS (UNITS AND MEAN INCOME)		
1989 to March 1990	47,613			¢47.220
1985 to 1988	77,063	Total occupied housing units	268,280	\$47,330
1980 to 1984	34,310	Owner Occupied housing units	177,994	\$55,725
1970 to 1979	44,563	With a mortgage	114,489	\$63,436
1960 to 1969	29,948	Not mortgaged	63,505	\$41,822
1959 or earlier	34,783	Renter Occupied housing units	90,286	\$30,781
Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A. Prepared by the Marylan		nning, Planning Data Services.	•	. , -

Profile 4 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Housing Characteristics

Troine 4 - 1990 Census Frome - Selected Housing Characteristi	ics			
User Defined Area: Baltimore County - InsidePFA		1		
Total housing units	251,562	VEHICLES AVAILABLE		239,760
YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT	251,562	None		21,334
1989 to March 1990	4,239	1		86,839
1985 to 1988	18,738	2		96,328
1980 to 1984	16,457	3		26,893
1970 to 1979	45,579	4		6,665
1960 to 1969	49,985	5 or more		1,701
1950 to 1959	60,381	MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED MON	THLY OWNE	ER
1940 to 1949	31,907	COSTS	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
1939 or earlier	24,275	Specified owner-occupied housing units		140,059
		With a mortgage		90,347
BEDROOMS	251,562	Less than \$300		2,419
No bedroom	1,939	\$300 to \$499		12,253
1 bedroom	28,778	\$500 to \$699		17,624
2 bedrooms	75,460	\$700 to \$999		32,906
3 bedrooms	110,931	\$1,000 to \$1,499		19,631
4 bedrooms	28,843	\$1,500 to \$1,999		3,703
5 or more bedrooms	5,610	\$2,000 or more		1,810
COLIDGE OF WATER	271 762	Not mortgaged		49,713
SOURCE OF WATER	251,562	Less than \$100		386
Public system or private company	248,618	\$100 to \$199		15,285
Individual drilled well	2,512	\$200 to \$299 \$300 to \$399		24,033
Individual dug well Some other source	306	\$400 or more		7,163 2,847
Some other source	126	\$ 100 of more		2,047
SEWAGE DISPOSAL	251,562	SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS A	A PERCENT C)F
Public sewage	242,650	HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989		
Septic tank or cesspool	8,470	Specified owner-occupied housing units		140,060
Other means	442	With monthly owner costs computed		139,486
		Less than 20 percent		87,103
SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS		20 to 24 percent		20,070
Total Housing Units	251,562	25 to 29 percent 30 to 34 percent		12,636 7,328
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	638	35 percent or more		12,348
Lacking complete kitchen facilities	551	Not computed		573
Condominium housing units	10,638			
Total Owner-Occupied Units	153,759	GROSS RENT		
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	317	Specified renter-occupied housing units With cash rent		84,938
No telephone in unit	575	Less then \$200		83,553 1,975
No vehicles available	7,380	\$200 to \$299		3,016
Condominium housing units	7,465	\$300 to \$399		8,604
Total Renter-Occupied Units	86,001	\$400 to \$499		20,919
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	270	\$500 to \$599		23,608
No telephone in unit	3,369	\$600 to \$749 \$750 to \$999		17,121
No vehicles available	13,954	\$1,000 or more		6,530 1,780
Condominium housing units	2,304	No cash rent		1,780
				1,505
Occupied housing units	239,760	GROSS RENT AS A PERCENT OF HOUSEHO	OLD INCOME	IN
HOUSE HEATING FUEL	239,760	1989		
Utility gas	144,829	Specified renter-occupied housing units		84,938
Bottled, tank, or LP gas	2,250	With monthly owner costs computed		82,598
Electricity	54,239	Less than 20 percent		30,892
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc	36,407	20 to 24 percent		14,302
Coal or coke	71	25 to 29 percent		10,083
Wood Solar energy	1,015	30 to 34 percent 35 percent or more		6,186 21,135
Other fuel	7 546	Not computed		2,340
No fuel used	396	-		
VEAD HOUSEHOLDED MOVED INTO UNIT		HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989 BY TENURE	AND MORTO	GAGE
YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT 1989 to March 1990	239,760	STATUS (UNITS AND MEAN INCOME)		
1985 to 1988	44,098 69,125	Total occupied housing units	239,760	\$43,944
1980 to 1984	29,981	Owner Occupied housing units	153,759	\$51,472
1970 to 1979	38,164	With a mortgage	97,865	\$58,570
1960 to 1969	26,800	Not mortgaged Renter Occupied housing units	55,895	\$39,046
1959 or earlier	31,591	Remer Occupied nousing units	86,001	\$30,485

Profile 4 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Housing Characteristics

1 Toline 4 - 1990 Census I Toline - Selected Housing Characteristics				
User Defined Area: Baltimore County - OutsidePFA				
Total housing units	29,991	VEHICLES AVAILABLE		28,520
VIE A D. CERRY CERVINE DAVIN E		None		787
YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT	29,991	1		5,412
1989 to March 1990	1,044	2		13,521
1985 to 1988	4,334	3		5,966
1980 to 1984	2,965	4		2,003
1970 to 1979	6,717	5 or more		831
1960 to 1969	4,212			031
1950 to 1959	4,276	MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED MONT	HLY OWNE	ER
1940 to 1949	1,526	COSTS		
1939 or earlier	4,918	Specified owner-occupied housing units		20,159
		With a mortgage		14,338
BEDROOMS	29,991	Less than \$300		173
No bedroom	135	\$300 to \$499		827
1 bedroom	1,478	\$500 to \$699		1,611
2 bedrooms	4,599	\$700 to \$999		3,221
3 bedrooms	11,975	\$1,000 to \$1,499		4,109
4 bedrooms	9,145	\$1,500 to \$1,999		2,142
5 or more bedrooms	2,660	\$2,000 or more		2,255
		Not mortgaged		5,821
SOURCE OF WATER	29,991	Less than \$100		3,621
Public system or private company	8,473	\$100 to \$199		904
Individual drilled well	19,760	\$200 to \$299		2,584
Individual dug well	1,267	\$300 to \$399		1,289
Some other source	491	\$400 or more		1,000
	.,,			
SEWAGE DISPOSAL	29,991	SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS A I	PERCENT O)F
Public sewage	6,329	HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989		
Septic tank or cesspool	23,289	Specified owner-occupied housing units		20,159
Other means	373	With monthly owner costs computed		20,057
		Less than 20 percent		11,489
SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS		20 to 24 percent		3,015
Total Housing Units	29,991	25 to 29 percent		1,963
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	131	30 to 34 percent 35 percent or more		1,163
Lacking complete kitchen facilities	141	Not computed		2,428
Condominium housing units	728	1vot computed		102
Total Owner-Occupied Units	24.225	GROSS RENT		
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	24,235 82	Specified renter-occupied housing units		3,540
No telephone in unit	80	With cash rent		3,162
No vehicles available	485	Less then \$200		27
Condominium housing units	482	\$200 to \$299		124
Ç	.02	\$300 to \$399		395
Total Renter-Occupied Units	4,285	\$400 to \$499 \$500 to \$599		552
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	22	\$500 to \$399 \$600 to \$749		705 712
No telephone in unit	91	\$750 to \$999		322
No vehicles available	302	\$1,000 or more		325
Condominium housing units	181	No cash rent		378
Occupied housing units	28,520	GROSS RENT AS A PERCENT OF HOUSEHOLD	D INCOME	IN
HOUSE HEATING FUEL	28,520	1989		
Utility gas	3,203	Specified renter-occupied housing units		3,540
Bottled, tank, or LP gas	430	With monthly owner costs computed		3,131
Electricity	9,882	Less than 20 percent		1,322
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc	13,787	20 to 24 percent		502
Coal or coke	81	25 to 29 percent		380
Wood	1,081	30 to 34 percent		181
Solar energy	13	35 percent or more		746
Other fuel	31	Not computed		409
No fuel used	12	HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989 BY TENURE A	ND MORTO	GAGE
YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT	28,520	STATUS (UNITS AND MEAN INCOME)		
1989 to March 1990	3,515	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	20.520	\$75,796
1985 to 1988	7,938	Total occupied housing units	28,520	\$82,704
1980 to 1984	4,329	Owner Occupied housing units With a mortgage	24,235	\$92,704
1970 to 1979	6,399	Not mortgaged	16,625 7,611	\$62,084 \$62,212
1960 to 1969	3,148	Renter Occupied housing units	4,285	\$36,730
1959 or earlier Source: 1990 Cancus data from Summary Tane Fila (STF) 3A Propaged by the Maryland	3,192	•	1,203	ψ50,750